GSN3008SF2
30V N-Channel MOSFET
1/5
Main Product Characteristics
Applications
▪ Battery management
▪ Power management
▪ Load switch
Description
The GSN3008SF2 is the N-Channel enhancement mode power field effect transistors with high cell density,
trench technology. This high density process and design have been optimized switching performance and
especially tai-lored to minimize on-state resistance.
Absolute Maximum Ratings (TA=25°C unless otherwise specified)
DFN2020-6
30V
ID 12A
BVDSS
10mΩ (Max.)  RDS(ON)
Schematic Diagram
Parameter Symbol Max. Unit
Drain-Source Voltage VDS 30 V
Gate-Source Voltage VGS ±20 V
Continuous Drain Current (TA=25°C) 12 A
Continuous Drain Current (TA=70°C) 9 A
Pulsed Drain Current1 IDM 47 A
Total Power Dissipation (TA=25°C)2 PD 3.1 W
Thermal Resistance Junction-to-Ambient2 RθJA 40 °C/W
Junction and Storage Temperature Range TJ/TSTG -55 to +150 °C
ID
Notes:
1. Pulse test: pulse width ≤300us, duty cycle ≤2%.
2. Device mounted on FR-4 PCB, 1 inch x 0.85 inch x 0.062 inch. With 2oz Copper, t ≤10s.
2/5
Electrical Characteristics (TJ=25°C unless otherwise specified)
GSN3008SF2
30V N-Channel MOSFET
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min Typ Max Units
Drain-Source Breakdown Voltage BVDSS VGS=0V, ID=250μA 30 - - V
Zero Gate Voltage Drain Current IDSS VDS=30V, VGS=0V, TC=25°C - - 1 μA
Gate-Body Leakage Current IGSS VGS=±20V, VDS=0V - - ±100 nA
Gate Threshold Voltage VGS(th) VDS=VGS, ID=250μA 1.0 - 2.5 V
VGS=10V, ID=10A - 7.7 10
VGS=4.5V, ID=8A - 9.7 13
Input Capacitance Ciss - 968 -
Output Capacitance Coss - 121 -
Reverse Transfer Capacitance Crss - 99 -
Total Gate Charge Qg - 19.2 -
Gate Source Charge Qgs - 2.5 -
Gate Drain Charge Qgd - 4.2 -
Turn-on Delay Time td(on) - 7.6 -
Turn-on Rise Time tr - 15.8 -
Turn-off Delay Time td(off) - 27.6 -
Turn-off Fall Time tf - 4 -
Diode Forward Voltage VSD IS=10A, VGS=0V - 0.8 1.2 V
Maximum Body-Diode Continuous Current IS - - - 12 A
VGS=10V, VDD=15V, RL=1.5Ω,
RGEN=3Ω nS
Source-Drain Ratings and Characteristics
VDS=15V, VGS=0V, F=1MHz pF
VGS=10V, VDS=15V, ID=10A nC
On / Off Characteristics
Static Drain-Source On-Resistance RDS(on) mΩ
Dynamic and Switching Characteristics
3/5
Typical Performance Characteristics
I D
, D
ra
in
 C
ur
re
nt
 (A
)
I D
, D
ra
in
 C
ur
re
nt
 (A
)
       VDS, Drain to Source Voltage (V)
Figure 1. Output Characteristics
       VGS, Gate to Source Voltage (V)
Figure 2. Transfer Characteristics
ID, Drain Current (A)
Figure 5. Drain to Source On Resistance
R
D
S
(O
N
),
O
n-
R
es
is
ta
nc
e
(m
Ω
)
    TJ, Junction Temperature (°C)
Figure 6. Normalized On-Resistance vs. TJ
N
or
m
al
iz
ed
 D
ra
in
 to
 S
ou
rc
e
  O
n-
R
es
is
ta
nc
e
GSN3008SF2
30V N-Channel MOSFET
VDS, Drain to Source Voltage (V)
Figure 3. Capacitance Characteristics
C
ap
ac
ita
nc
e
(p
F)
V
G
S
, G
at
e
to
 S
ou
rc
e
V
ol
ta
ge
 (V
)
QG, Gate Charge (nC)
Figure 4. Gate Charge
4/5
Typical Performance Characteristics
I D
, D
ra
in
 C
ur
re
nt
 (A
)
  VDS, Drain to Source Voltage (V)
Figure 8. Safe Operation Area
        t1, Pulse Duration (s)
Figure 9. Maximum Effective Transient Thermal Impedance, Junction-to-Case
Z t
hI
C
, N
or
m
al
iz
ed
 T
he
rm
al
 R
es
po
ns
e
     VGS, Gate to Source Voltage (V)
Figure 7. Typical Drain to Source ON Resistance  vs.
Gate Voltage and Drain Current
R
D
S
(O
N
),
D
ra
in
 to
 S
ou
rc
e
on
 R
es
is
ta
nc
e
(m
Ω
)
GSN3008SF2
30V N-Channel MOSFET
Package Outline Dimensions (DFN2020-6)
5/5 Doc.USGSN3008SF2xSA2.0
Mar.2024
Device Package Carrier
GSN3008SF2 DFN2020-6 N3008SF2 Tape & Reel
Order Information
Marking Quantity
3,000pcs / Reel
GSN3008SF2
30V N-Channel MOSFET
Min. Max. Min. Max.
A 0.75 0.85 0.030 0.033
A1
A2 0.00 0.05 0.000 0.002
L 0.15 0.35 0.006 0.014
b 0.25 0.35 0.010 0.014
D 1.90 2.10 0.075 0.083
E 1.90 2.10 0.075 0.083
e
D1 0.20 0.40 0.008 0.016
D2 0.61 0.81 0.024 0.032
E1 0.71 0.91 0.028 0.036
Symbol
Dimensions In Millimeters Dimensions In Inches
0.65 BSC 0.026 BSC
0.20 REF 0.008 REF